
 
 

Council 
 
 
 
 
 

Date: Tuesday, 16th June, 2020 
Time: 5.00 pm 
Venue: Virtual meeting 
 
To: All Members of the Council 
 
Dear Member 
 
You are invited to attend a Special meeting of the Council on Tuesday 16th June 2020 as a 
virtual meeting.  Public access via YouTube. 
 
The agenda is set out overleaf. 
 
Yours sincerely 

 

 
 
Jo Morrison 
Democratic Services Manager 
for Chief Executive 
 

Jo Morrison 
Democratic Services 
Lewis House, Manvers Street, Bath, BA1 1JG  
Telephone: 01225 39 4435 
Web-site - http://www.bathnes.gov.uk  
E-mail: Democratic_Services@bathnes.gov.uk 



 

NOTES: 
1. Inspection of Papers: Papers are available for inspection as follows: 
 
Council’s website: https://democracy.bathnes.gov.uk/ieDocHome.aspx?bcr=1 
 
2. Details of decisions taken at this meeting can be found in the minutes which will be 
circulated with the agenda for the next meeting. In the meantime, details can be obtained by 
contacting as above.  
 
3. Broadcasting at Meetings:- 
 
The Council will broadcast the images and sounds live via the internet  
https://www.youtube.com/bathnescouncil. 
 
The Council may also use the images/sound recordings on its social media site or share with 
other organisations, such as broadcasters. 
 
4. Supplementary information for meetings 
 
Additional information and Protocols and procedures relating to meetings 
https://democracy.bathnes.gov.uk/ecCatDisplay.aspx?sch=doc&cat=13505 

https://democracy.bathnes.gov.uk/ieDocHome.aspx?bcr=1
https://www.youtube.com/bathnescouncil
https://democracy.bathnes.gov.uk/ecCatDisplay.aspx?sch=doc&cat=13505


 

 

Council - Tuesday, 16th June, 2020 
 

at 5.00 pm in the Virtual meeting 
 

A G E N D A 
 

1.   EMERGENCY EVACUATION PROCEDURE  

 The Chairman will draw attention to the emergency evacuation procedure as set out 
under Note 5. 

2.   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

3.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 At this point in the meeting declarations of interest are received from Members in any 
of the agenda items under consideration at the meeting. Members are asked to 
complete the green interest forms circulated to groups in their pre-meetings (which will 
be announced at the Council Meeting) to indicate: 

(a) The agenda item number in which they have an interest to declare. 

(b) The nature of their interest. 

(c) Whether their interest is a disclosable pecuniary interest or an other interest,   
(as defined in Part 2, A and B of the Code of Conduct and Rules for Registration of 
Interests) 

Any Member who needs to clarify any matters relating to the declaration of interests is 
recommended to seek advice from the Council’s Monitoring Officer or a member of his 
staff before the meeting to expedite dealing with the item during the meeting. 

4.   ANNOUNCEMENTS FROM THE CHAIR OF THE COUNCIL OR FROM THE CHIEF 
EXECUTIVE  

 These are matters of information for Members of the Council. No decisions will be 
required arising from the announcements. 

5.   TO ANNOUNCE ANY URGENT BUSINESS AGREED BY THE CHAIRMAN 

 If there is any urgent business arising since the formal agenda was published, the 
Chairman will announce this and give reasons why it has been agreed for 
consideration at this meeting. In making this decision, the Chairman will, where 
practicable, have consulted with the Leaders of the Political Groups. Any 
documentation on urgent business will be circulated at the meeting, if not made 
available previously. 

6.   COVID-19 - UPDATE REPORT AND POSITION STATEMENT (Pages 5 - 30) 

 All Council members are being given the opportunity to comment on this paper which 
was previously presented to the Corporate Policy Development and Scrutiny Panel 
and the Cabinet.   



The Committee Administrator for this meeting is Jo Morrison who can be contacted on  
01225 394358. 

 



Printed on recycled paper 

 

 

Bath & North East Somerset Council 
 

MEETING Council 

MEETING 
DATE: 

16 June 2020 
 

  

TITLE: COVID-19 - Update Report and Position statement 

WARD: All  

AN OPEN PUBLIC ITEM 

List of attachments to this report: 

Appendix 1 - Council Response to COVID-19  

 

1 THE ISSUE 

 

1.1 This report* summarises the Council’s local response to the COVID-19 pandemic. It 

sets out the revised Governance Arrangements to ensure that the Council took 

quick and decisive action to effectively manage the impacts of the coronavirus as 

they arise. 

[*This is the report as presented to Cabinet on 29th May which has not been updated.] 

 

1.2 As a result of the exceptional circumstances facing the country in the light of the 

COVID-19 pandemic, the Council has streamlined its decision-making processes to 

respond quickly and effectively to situations as they arise in order to meet 

obligations to protect life, contain and mitigate the impact of the emergency, and to 

create the conditions needed for an eventual recovery to a new normality 

 

2 RECOMMENDATION 

 

The Council is asked to: 

 

2.1 Note the report on the Council response to COVID -19 pandemic. 

 

2.2 Agree a formal vote of thanks, on behalf of the Council and all residents of Bath 

and North East Somerset, to all Council staff, NHS staff, Health and Care workers, 

key workers, volunteers and all other members of the community who have been 

involved in the response to Covid-19 either professionally or in a personal capacity.  

 

Page 5

Agenda Item 6



Printed on recycled paper 

 

3 THE REPORT 

 

3.1 The attached report (Appendix 1) details how the Council has worked to protect the 

most vulnerable, support businesses and maintain local services in its response to 

the COVID-19 emergency. It also highlights the financial impact of the coronavirus 

on the Council and the need for additional funding to address the predicted £50m 

shortfall for services this year. 

 

3.2 Sadly, there have been 79 COVID-19 related deaths of Bath & North East 

Somerset residents (as of week ending 8 May). 

 
3.3 The Council has w
[...]
aily. 

 

6. Communication 

 

Information and Advice to Residents, Communities and Partners 

 

Effective communications are vital for supporting and managing sensitive and rapidly evolving 

situations such as Covid-19. Our aim throughout has been to be a clear, readily available and trusted 

information source to local people and businesses about Council services and our response, 

reinforcing national messages, providing reassurance and signposting to where further help is 

available, particularly for the most vulnerable.  

 

A wide number of ways of getting key messages out to people has been and will continue to be used 

including: 

 

 The introduction of dedicated web pages, regularly updated, have been created to help the 

communities of Bath and North East Somerset understand and manage the impacts of the 

coronavirus in their day-to-day lives. The COVID-19 website is accessible from the homepage 

on the Council website and includes the following types of information and support: 

 

• Latest information and advice on the coronavirus, i.e. what people need to know and 

where they can access help 

• Residents' letter from the Leader and Chief Executive 

• What people need to know to stop the coronavirus spreading 

• Help for vulnerable people with support and advice from the Compassionate Community 

Hub (see Section 8 for more details) 

Page 24

https://beta.bathnes.gov.uk/coronavirus


17 
 

• Changes to Council services and how to make payments during the outbreak 

• Help and support for communities, businesses, parents and carers. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

A dedicated COVID-19 email address (Covid19incidentcomms@bathnes.gov.uk) was also set 

up on the 14th March for people to ask questions, request updates, seek additional help etc. It is 

managed by the Council Connect team and by the beginning of May, it had received over 1,500 

enquiries. They are all recorded where appropriate on the log and signposte
[...]
: 

 

i. a Single Cabinet Member, under Part 4 (G) Rule 4 and Rule 15, using the Single 

Member Decision process, if all councillors and the relevant Chair of PDS have been 

informed, 5 working days’ notice has been given and advice of MO and CFO obtained.  

  

 It is recommended that Group Leaders are consulted at the same time. 

 

 Or 

 

ii. a Single Cabinet Member, under Part 4 (G) Rule 4 and Rule 16, using the Single 

Member Decision process, with agreement of the relevant PDS Chair and advice from 

CE, MO and CFO.  

 

 It is recommended that Group Leaders are consulted at the same time. 

 

Page 30


	Agenda
	6 COVID-19 - UPDATE REPORT AND POSITION STATEMENT
	Covid 19 - Appendix




Minutes of the meeting


 
1 

Council- Tuesday, 16th June, 2020 

 

BATH AND NORTH EAST SOMERSET COUNCIL 
 
MINUTES OF COUNCIL MEETING 
 
Tuesday, 16th June, 2020 

 
Present:- Councillors Rob Appleyard, Tim Ball, Sarah Bevan, Colin Blackburn, 
Alison Born, Shelley Bromley, Neil Butters, Vic Clarke, Sue Craig, Paul Crossley, 
Gerry Curran, Chris Dando, Jess David, Tom Davies, Sally Davis, Douglas Deacon, 
Winston Duguid, Mark Elliott, Michael Evans, Andrew Furse, Kevin Guy, Alan Hale, 
Liz Hardman, Steve Hedges, Joel Hirst, Lucy Hodge, Duncan Hounsell, Shaun Hughes, 
Grant Johnson, Eleanor Jackson, Dr Kumar, Matt McCabe, Hal MacFie, Ruth Malloy, 
Paul May, Sarah Moore, Robin Moss, Paul Myers, Lisa O'Brien, Michelle O'Doherty, 
Bharat Pankhania, June Player, Vic Pritchard, Manda Rigby, Dine Romero, Mark Roper, 
Richard Samuel, Bruce Shearn, Brian Simmons, Alastair Singleton, Shaun Stephenson-
McGall, Karen Walker, Sarah Warren, Karen Warrington, Andy Wait, Chris Watt, 
Ryan Wills, David Wood and Joanna Wright 
 
Apologies for absence: None 
 

 
10    DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
The Monitoring Officer issued a general dispensation to all Councillors who had 
received financial remuneration from the government (eg; furloughing or business 
grants etc). 
 
There were no individual declarations of interest. 

11    ANNOUNCEMENTS FROM THE CHAIRMAN OF THE COUNCIL OR FROM THE 
CHIEF EXECUTIVE  
 
The Chairman took this opportunity to recognise the physical, economic and mental 
health impacts on the community from the coronavirus pandemic and offered his 
thoughts and sympathies on behalf of the Council. 
 
The Chairman congratulated Councillor Manda Rigby on her recent appointment as 
Mayor of Bath. 

12    TO ANNOUNCE ANY URGENT BUSINESS AGREED BY THE CHAIRMAN  
 
There were no items of urgent business. 

13    COVID-19 - UPDATE REPORT AND POSITION STATEMENT  
 
The Council considered this report which had previously been considered by the 
Corporate Policy Development & Scrutiny Panel and the Cabinet. 
 
During debate, comments were made by Councillors Dine Romero, Richard Samuel, 
Paul Myers, Winston Duguid, Duncan Hounsell, Andy Wait, Tom Davies, Dr Kumar, 
Joel Hirst, Alison Born, Colin Blackburn, Chris Watt, Liz Hardman, Tim Ball, Shelley 
Bromley, Rob Appleyard, Joanna Wright, Sarah Warren, Michael Evans, Paul May, 
Robin Moss, Matt McCabe, Vic Pritchard, Kevin Guy, Shaun Stephenson Mc-Gall 
and Grant Johnson. 
 



 
2 

Council- Tuesday, 16th June, 2020 

Many Members praised incredible community efforts and creative initiatives that had 
been developed in responding to the effects of the virus and offered thanks to a wide 
number of local groups, as well as staff, 3SG and key workers such as health and 
teaching staff. 
 
Members noted that the financial support from the Government did not meet the 
budget deficit and comments were made both in support of and against the 
Government’s handling of the pandemic and the approach to be taken to address the 
deficit. 
 
Some Members offered their view that the paper lacked financial detail making 
proper scrutiny difficult. 
 
Members raised various points for consideration by the Cabinet when bringing 
forward their financial recovery framework.  Several Cabinet Members 
acknowledged that they were returning to a ‘new normal’ and flexibility would be 
needed as the Council moved into the recovery phase of its response. 
 
Before bringing the debate to a close, the Chairman thanked Members for all their 
comments (which can be viewed in full on the Council’s YouTube channel) and 
called upon the Cabinet to give these comments due cognisance prior to their 
consideration of the Covid-19 2020/21 Financial Recovery plan report at their next 
meeting on 2nd July 2020. 
 
On a motion from Councillor Dine Romero, seconded by Councillor Richard Samuel, 
it was 
 
RESOLVED 
 

1. To note the report on the Council response to COVID – 19 pandemic; and 
 

2. To agree a formal vote of thanks, on behalf of the Council and all residents of 
Bath and North East Somerset, to all Council staff, NHS staff, Health and 
Care workers, key workers, volunteers and all other members of the 
community who have been involved in the response to Covid-19 either 
professionally or in a personal capacity. 
 

[Notes; 
1. The above resolution was carried with 48 Councillors voting in favour and 11 Councillors 

voting against. 
2. During debate, Councillor Blackburn asked for his comments to be noted – see the YouTube 

channel for full details.] 

 
The meeting ended at 6.25 pm  

 
Chairman 
 

 

Date Confirmed and Signed  

 
Prepared by Democratic Services 


